9569/0081 07 001 Page 1 of 440 1998-08-27 13:03:18 Cook County Recorder 839.50

#### SHORT FORM LEASE

THIS SHORT FORM DEASE (this "Short Form") is made as of the 30th day of Apr 1, 1998, among Vencor, Inc. (which will change its name to "Ventas, Inc."), a Delaware corporation, First Healthcare Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Nationwide Care, Inc., an Indiana corporation. Ventas Realty, Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnersbir, Northwest Health Care, Inc., an Idaho corporation, Hillhaven of Central Florida, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Vencor Hospitals East, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Hahnemann Maspital, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Hillhaven/ Indiana Partnership, a Washington general partnership, Carrollwood Care Center, a Tennessee general partnership, New Pond Village Associates, a Massachusetts general partnership, St. George Nursing Home Limited Partnership, an Oregon limited partnership, San Marcos Nursing Home Partnership, a California general partnership, Vencor Hospitals Illinois, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Windsor Woods Nursing Home Partnership, a Washington general partnership, Oak Hill Nursing Associates, Al., a Rhode Island limited Partnership, and Health Haven Associates, L.P., a Rhode Island limited partnership, each having its principal address at 400 West Market Street, Suite 3300, Aegon Center, Louisville, Kentucky 40202 (collectively, "Landlord"), Vencor Healthcare, Inc. (which will change its name to "Vencor, Inc.") (together with its permitted assigns, including Vencor Operating, Inc., "Tenant"), a Delaware corporation, with a mailing address at 400 West Market Street, Suite 3300, Aegon Center, Louisville, Kentucky 40202 and Vencor Operating, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, with a mailing address at 400 West Market Street, Suite 3300, Aegon Center, Louisville, Kentucky 40202.

Marit To: KEHL F. Martield Esq. Druis Pork & WARdwell 450 Lexington Avenue. New York, New York 10017

Illinois-Horthlake

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant have entered into that certain unrecorded Lease Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Lease"), covering that certain real property and appurtenances located in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Leased Fremises");

WHEREAS, Tenant and Assignee have entered into that certain unrecorded Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, assigning all of Tenant's duties and obligations under the Lease to Assignee and Assignee's agreement to assume such duties and obligations, as more particularly described on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEGEAS, Landlord, Tenant and Assignee desire to have the existence of the Lease become a matter of public record;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- A. Landlord herery leases to Tenant and Tenant takes and leases from Landlord the Leased Premises pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Lease.
- B. Tenant shall have and hold the Leased Premises for a term commencing on the date set forch on Exhibit C, and, unless somer terminated as otherwise provided therein, expire on the date set forth on Exhibit C. Thereafter, the term may be extended by Tenant for up to three additional extended terms of five years each.
- C. Tenant shall have a right of first refusal to purchase the Property from Landlord during the first three years of the initial term.
- D. Tenant and Landlord agree that the party obligated to cause or pay for any maintenance, repair, replacements, alterations or improvements to the Leased Premises shall not permit any lien to be filed against the Leased Premises as a result of such activities. To the extent recognized by applicable law, no lien arising as a result of Tenant's activities shall affect Landlord's ownership interest in the Leased Premises and no lien arising as a result of Landlord's activities shall affect or take priority over Tenant's leasehold interest in the Premises.

- E. The Lease and all rights of Tenant thereunder are subject and subordinate to all mortgages and all superior leases which may now or hereafter affect Landlord's interest in the Leased Premises and any interest of any superior lessor (all such leases and mortgages, collectively, the "Superior Mortgages"), and to all renewals, modifications, consolidations, replacements and extensions of the Superior Mortgages so long as Tenant shall receive a so-called "non-disturbance" agreement in favor of Tenant from the holder of any such Superior Mortgagee on such holder's commercially reasonable standard form.
- F. Tenant, with the consent of Landlord, has assigned to Assignce and Assignee has taken from Tenant the Leased Premises pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Lease.
- G. This Memorandum is being executed solely to give notice of the heave and is not intended to amend the Lease in any respect.

## **UNOFFICIA**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord, Tenant and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESSES:

LANDLORD:

By: VENCOR, INC. (to be known as VENTAS, INC.), a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Title: W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President

ATTEST:

Name:

Title: 2

Takichard Riney Vice President and Corporate

Assistant Secretary

WITNESSES:

ATTEST:

Name:

Title:

T. Richard Riney

Vice President and Corporate Assistant Secretary

ANO SORU:

By: FIRST MEALTHCARE

CORPORATION,

a Delaware corporation

Name:

Titlet

W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and

Executive Vice President

98766161

WITNESSES:

LANDLORD:

By: NATIONWIDE CARE, INC., an Indiana corporation

By:

Name: Title: W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and

Executive Vice President

ATTEST:

Name:

Title:

T. Richard Riney Vice Decident and Corporate

Assistant Secretary

WITNESSES:

LANDLORD:

By: VENTAS REALTY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware imited partnership

By: VENCOR, INC. (to be known as VENTAS, INC.), a Delaware corporation, its general partner

Name:

Title:

W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and

Executive Vice President

ATTEST:

Name: Title:

L.Richard Riney

WITNESSES

Marfa Zmer

ATTES T

Name: Title:

Vice President and Corporate Assistant Sec etary

WITNESSES:

ATTEST:

Name: Title:

f. Richard Riney
Vice President and Corporate
Assistant Secretary

LANDLORD:

By: NORTHWEST HEALTH CARE, INC., an Idaho corporation

Namo.

Title:

W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice Preside

LANDLORD:

By: HILLHAVEN OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, INC., a Relawage corporation

By: Wama

Title:

W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

Title:

来说dard Riney

Vice President and Corporate Assistant Secretary

WITNESSES:

ATTEST:

Name:

I\_Richard Riney Vice President and Corporate Assistant Secretary

LANDLORD:

BY: VENCOR HOSPITALS EAST, INC., a Delaware corporation

Name :

Title:

W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President

LANDLORD:

BY: HAHNEMANN HOSPITAL, IMC., a Delaware corporation

Title:

W. Earl Reed, III Chlef Financial Officer and Executive Vice President

98766161

LANDLORD:

By: HILLHAVEN/INDIANA PARTNERSHIP, a Washington general partnership

By: FIRST HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, its general partner

Name:

Title:

W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President

ATTEST:

Name: Title:

T. Richard Riney Vice President and Corporate Assistant Secretary

WITNESSES:

By: NATIONWIDE CARE,

an Indiana corporation, its general partner

By:

Name:

Title:

W. Euri Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and

Executive Vice President

ATTEST:

Name: Title: T. Richard Kiney

WITNESSES:

LANDLORD:

By:

Name:

Title:

By: CARROLLWOOD CARE CENTER, a Tennessee general partnership

By: FIRST HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, its general partner

ATTEST:

Name:

Title:

T. Richard Riney
Vice President and Corporate Assistant Secretary

WITNESSES:

By: HILLHAVEN OF CENTRAL

FLORIDA INC.,

a Delaware corporation, its general partner

Name:

Title:

W. Earl Beed, III Chlef Financial Officer and

W: Earl Reed, III

Chief Financial Officer and

Executive Vice President

Executive Vice Preset:

ATTEST:

Name: Title:

T. Richard Riney

98766161

WITNESSES:

LANDLORD:

BY: NEW POND VILLAGE ASSOCIATES, a Massachusetts general partnership

Name:

Title:

By: FIRST HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, its general partner

ATTEST:

Name: Title:

T. Riehard Riney

Vice President and Corporate Assimant Secretary

WITNESSES:

By: NATIONWIDE CARE, INC., an Indiana corporation/ its general partner

By:

Name: Title:

W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President

W. Earl Reed, III

Chief Financial Officer and

Executive Vice Preside:

ATTEST:

Name: Title: TRichmi Riney

98766161

WITNESSES:

ATTEST:

Name:

- Or Coot Trace Control Contro T. Richard Riney
Vice President and Corporate

LANDLORD:

By: ST. GEORGE NURSING HOME LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Oragon limited partnership

By: NATIONWIDE CARE, INC., an Indiana corporation, its general partner

W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President

98766161

W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and

Executive Vice President

WITNESSES:

LANDLORD:

By: SAN MARCOS NURSING HOME PARTNERSHIP, a California general partnership

By: FIRST HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, its general partner

ATTEST:

Name: Title:

T. Richard Riney

Vice President and Corporate Assistant Secretary

WITNESSES:

BY: NATIONWIDE CARE,

Title:

INC.,

an Indiana corporation, its general pattner

Namo:

Title:

W. Earl Roed, III Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President

ATTEST:

Name: Title

T. Richard Rincy

98766161

WITNESSES:

LANDLORD:

By: VENCOR HOSPITALS ILLINOIS, INC., a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Title:

W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President

Name:

P. Richard Riney Vice Fresident and Corporate Assistant Secretary and Secret.

Title:

99766161

Nancy C. Chiles Assistant Treasurer

+ VICE PRESIDENT

Nancy C. Chiles

Assistant Treasurer

EVICE PRESIDENT

WITHESSES:

LANDLORD:

BY: WINDSOR WOODS NURSING HOME PARTNERSHIP, a Washington general partnership

By: FIRST HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, its general partner

> Named Title:

ATTEST:

Name:

Tox Coot County Vice President and Corporate Assistant Secretary Title:

WITNESSES

BY: VENCOR, INC.,

Nam**ć:** 

Title:

a Delaware corporation,

its general portner

ATTEST:

T. Richard Riney

Name: Vice President and Corporate Title: Assistant Secretary

98766161

WITHESSES:

LANDLORD:

By: HEALTH HAVEN ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Rhode Island limited partnership

Si Han.

Byr.

No.
Titl

Clarks Office

ATTEST:

Name: T. Richard Riney
Title: Vice President and Corporate Name:

Assistant Treasurer EVICE PRESIDENT

98766161

WITNESSES:

LANDLORD:

By: OAK HILL NURSING ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Rhode Island limited partnership

Perty of Coot County Clert's Office By: PERSONACARE OF

Nancy C. Chiles
Assistant Treasurer
FVICE FRESIDENT

ATTEST;

Name:

Ticle: Vice President and Porporate Assistum Secretary

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

WITNESSES:	TENANT:
Malta	By: VENCOR HEALTHCARE, INC.,a Delaware corporation
Montfa Zone P	By: Wy S
ATTEST:	Name: Title: W. Earl Reed, III Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President
Name: T. Richard Riney Title: Vice mesident and Corporate Assistant Secretary	
WITNESSES:	TENANT/ASSIGNEE:
Alest to 194 C	By: VENCOR OPERATING, INC., a Delaware corporation
Yayto Juesp	By: 6
ATTEST:	Name: W. Earl Resd, III Title: Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President
Namo: T. Richard Riney Title: Vice President and Corporate	Office Co.
Assistant Scorptary Send tax bills & correspondent 400 West Market Street, Suite Aegon Center	ce to Assignee at:
Louisville, KY 40202	

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared w. Early had III who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at that s/he is a CFO Executive of Vencor, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and one of the parties to the arcenentioned legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and incorp of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the CFO Executive of such entity indicated above that s/he had signed the same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/his name thereton behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument: that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notatial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the day of April, 1998.
My commission expires:
Notary Seal
Print Name:
Notary Public, Rizze of New York No. 01AU5073535 Quelified in Rockland County Chuelified in New York County

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

And was a series of the mentioned of the series of the ser

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared LU-Earl-Reed III who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at

that s/he is a CFO/Escuchie Vice Pendlust First Healthcare Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the CFO/Excurry of such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/his name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the 30 day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal

Print Name:

NATHALIE AUGUSTS

Notary Public, State of New York
No. Of AUG073585

Qualified in Rockland County
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Feb. 24, 1986

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared W. Earle Real who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument of which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at

corporation, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the CFO/ Executive/of such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/his name thereto on behalf of said entity ov like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the 30 day of April, 1998.

My commission expires/

Notary Seal

Print Name:

NATHALIS AUGUSTS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01AUB073588
Qualified in Rockland County
Qualified in New York County

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared W. Barl Read TII. who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at

that s/he is a CFO/FXCLADIC VY. of Vencor, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the general partner of Ventas Realty, Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnership, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the CFO/FICLADIC of such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/his name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial scal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the 30 day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal

Print Name:

Notery Public, State of New York No. 01AUS073565 Outsided in Rockland County Cupilied in New York County Cupilied in New York County Capital on Expires Feb. 24, 1866

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared w. Early, Red III-who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at

that s/he is a of Northwest Health Care, Inc., an Idaho corporation, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the CFO French of such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/his name thereto on behalf of said entity ov like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and vocatury act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the 20 day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal

Print Name

NATHALIE AUGUSTE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01AU5073585
Qualified in Rockland County
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Feb. 24, 1996

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared W. Earl Reed III who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrume. On which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at

that s/he is a of Hillhaven of Central Florida, Inc., a Grewhyl 17.2. Delaware corporation, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being daly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed each legal instrument as the C.FO/ Exemple V. Pof such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the sante in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/be had signed her/bis name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named move on the W day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal

Print Name:

NAI MALIE AUGUSTE VO Notary Public, State of New Yo No. D1A U8073888 Qualified in Rockland Count Qualified in New York Count Commission Expires Feb. 24, 11

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notar Pactic in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared W. Earl Read who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at that s/he is a corporation, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the Lack Contents and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed
her/his name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity
for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that
s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal
instrument without charge.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official
notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the 50 day of April, 1998.
My commission expires:
Notary Seal
Print Name:
Notery Public, State of New York No. 01 AUSC 73555  Qualified in Regulator Characteristics
Holery Public, State of New York No. 01 AU6073506  Qualified in Rockland County Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Feb. 24, 1999

Property of Coot County Clerk's Office

98766461

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared to Earl Read TIE personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, therese and say to me that she resides at that s/he is a of Hahnemann Hospital, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the CFO/Executive V.P. of such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the same in/the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/his name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voran ary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set form in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted by official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal

instrument without charge.

Print Name:

NATHALIE AUGUSTE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01AU6073586
Qualified in Rockland County
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Feb. 24, 1999

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared W. Gov. Reed III who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, devose and say to me that s/he resides at that s/he is a CFO/ Executive of First Healthcare Corporation., a Delaware corporation, a general partner of Hillhaven/Indiana Partnership, a Washington general partnership and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being duly beformed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the OFO/Grewhye V. P. of such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/his name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said (cgr) instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the April, 1998.

s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal

Print Name:

NATHALIE AUGUSTE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01AUS073586
Qualified in Rockland County
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Feb. 24, 1899

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared W. Earl Read TU personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at that s/he is a CHO/EXELUCTORE V. P. of Nationwide Care, Inc., an Indiana corporation, a general partner of Hillhaven/Indiana Partnership, a Washington general partnership and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being day informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the CFO/Executive V. of such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed fer bis name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the Aday of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Soat
Print Name:

NATHALIF AUGUSTE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. Of AU5073586
Qualified in Rockland County
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Feb. 24, 1999

MY25016\46212.1

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared W. Tow Keed 111 personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrurient to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at that s/he is a of First Healthcare Corporation., a Delaware corporation, a general partner of Carrollwood Care Center, a Tennessee general partnership and one of the patties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the CFO/CHUNDLE indicated above; that s/he had signed the same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/his name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and vormary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forto in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the orner parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial scal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the 30 day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Scal

Print Name

NATHALIE AUGUSTE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01AU5073585
Qualified in Rockland County
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Feb. 24, 1999

## **UNOFFIC**

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.; Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared W. Earl Keed TII who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at that s/he is a CFO/Eyeuchy/ V.P. of Hillhaven of Central Florida, Inc., a Delaware corporation, a general partner of Carrollwood Care Center, a Tennessee general partnersmp, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the Exactive of such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed ler his name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of self-legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that or behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the 30 day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Scal

Print Name:

NATHALIE AUDUSTE V Public, State of New York No. 01AUS073885 Qualified in Rockland County Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Feb. 24, 1898

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared W. Earl Feed All who is perso ally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, debose and say to me that s/he resides at that s/he is a CFO/Executive VI of First Healthcare Corporation., a Delaware

corporation, a general partner of New Pond Village Associates, a Massachusetts general partnership, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the

Grewhor V. Pof such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/his name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the O day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal

Print Name:

NATHALIE AUGUSTE

Notary Public, State of New Vy No. 01AU5073586 Qualified in Rockland County Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Feb. 24, 1999

99766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary
Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared W. Earl Beed III who is
personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal
instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to
me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did
acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at
that s/he is a CFO/Preumul V.P. of Nationwide Care, Inc., an Indiana
CFO/Preuniled P. of Nationwide Care, Inc., an Indiana
corporation, a general partner of New Pond Village Associates, a
Massachusetts general partnership, and one of the parties to the aforementioned
legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of
such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the
(FE) Executive V.P. of such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the
sande in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and
resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/his name thereto on behalf of said
entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free
and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and
uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had (lett) ered such legal
instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that co behalf of said entity
s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without sharge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted by official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal,

Print Name:

NATHALIE AUGUSTE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01AUBO73566
Gunition in Reckland County
Overlined in New York County
Commission State of Language County
Commission State of Language County

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Proble in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared W.Fax   Front who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, deoose and say to me that s/he resides at
that s/he is a  CFD/Executive of Nationwide Care, Inc., an Indiana
corporation, the general partner of St. George Nursing Home Limited
Partnership, an Oregon limiter, partnership, and one of the parties to the
aforementioned legal instrument, that after being duly informed of the contents
and import of such legal instrument s'he had signed such legal instrument as the
CFO/Expushule V.P. of such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the
same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and
resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/nis name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free
and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and
uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal
instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity
s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge,
TAL INTERACTION MANAGEMENT AND A SECOND MANAGEMENT AND
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official
notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the 30 day of April, 1998.
mis <u>79</u> any of April, 1990.
My commission expires:
Notary Seal
Print Name: WWW WWW
NATHALIE AUGUSTE Notary Public, State of New York No. 01 AUS073885 Qualified in Rockland Caunty Qualified in New York County Commission Expirus Feb. 24, 1999

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by	these presents that before me, the below-named Notary
	te and County named above duly commissioned to take
	personally appeared W. Earl Red III who is
perso ally known to me	to be a person named in and who signed the legal
instrument to which the	acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to
me in the Stare and Cour	nty aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did
acknowledge, depose and	d say to me that s/he resides at
	that s/he is a of First Healthcare Corporation., a Delaware
CFO/ Exentive V.F	of First Healthcare Corporation., a Delaware
corporation, a general pa	rtner of San Marcos Nursing Home Partnership, a
California general partne	ership, and one of the parties to the aforementioned
	er being caly informed of the contents and import of
such legal instrument s/h	e had signed such legal instrument as the
CHU/EXELUTIVE V. Por:	such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the
sande in the name of and	on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and
resolution thereof; that s	the had signed her/his name thereto on behalf of said
entity by like order; that	the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free
and voluntary act and de	ed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and
uses set forth in such leg	al instrument; that s/he had defivered such legal
instrument to the other p	arties thereto as such; and that on pehalf of said entity
sine had received a true	copy of such legal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial scal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the 20 day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal

Print Name:

NATHALIE AUGUSTE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01AU5073585
Qualified in Rockland County
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Feb. 24, 1899

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared w.t. recommon who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instruction to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the Sate and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at that s/he is a

Grewhie V.P. of Nationwide Care, Inc., an Indiana corporation, a general partner of San Marcos Nursing Home Partnership, a California general partnership, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after pang duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had digned such legal instrument as the

Solution the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her his name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that or ochalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal,

Print Name:

NATHALIE NUGUSTE Notary Public, State of New York No. 01 AU5073195 Qualified in Rockland County

Qualified in New York County Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Feb. 24, 1989

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared W. Eav | ReedTI who is recesonally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at that s/he is a of Vencor Hospitals Illinois, Inc., a CFU/Execution V.P. Delaware corporation, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/hg had signed such legal instrument as the CFO/ Executive V.P. of such early indicated above; that s/he had signed the same in the name of and on benalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed ter/his name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/be had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the 30 day of April, 1998. 

My commission expires:

Notary Seal

Print Name: .

NATHALIE AUGUSTE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01AUS079585
Qualified in Rockland County
Qualified in New York County
Continuation Feb. 24, 1999

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, to Fabilic in and for the State and County named above duly acknowledgments, there personally appeared with personally known to me to be a person named in and who instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me facknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at	commissioned to take  Recoll who is o signed the legal  which was produced to
<u>O</u> r	hat s/he is a
CFT EXECUTIVE V. P. of Vencor Healthcare	, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, and one of the parties to the aforementioned	
after being duly informed of the contents and import of she had signed such legal instrument as the CFO Execution indicated above; that she had signed the same in the narrow such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof her/his name thereto on behalf of said entity by like orders aid legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act is for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such that on behalf of said entity she had received a true copy instrument without charge.	ne of and on behalf of f; that s/he had signed er; that the execution of and deed of said entity h legal instrument; that thes thereto as such; and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and im	printed my official

notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on

NATHACIE AUGUSTE
Notery Public, State of New York
No. 01AUB073588
Qualified in Bookland County
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expense Feb. 24, 1999

the 30 day of April, 1998.

Notary Seal

Print Name:

My commission expires:

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared **LO. Cax Real Tile** who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that she resides at

that s/he is a 

OFO FREUDIVE V.P of Vencor Operating, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the FREUDIVE V for such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/his name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Scal

Print Name;

NATHALIE AUGUSTE
NOUNTY Public, State of New York
No. O1 AUGO73585
Qualified in Rockland County
Ouelfied in New York County
Commission Excitos Feb. 24, 1084

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared MING ( Chiles who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal
instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to
me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did
acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at
that s/he is a
that s/he is a <u>Trea SyrrA Evico Pas</u> . of First Healthcare Corporation, a Delaware corporation, a general pariner of Windsor Woods Nursing Home Partnership, a
Washington general partnership, and one of the parties to the aforementioned
legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the
1/2450(1) EVA of such entiry indicated above; that s/he had signed the
same in the name of and on behalf of aich entity by the authority, order and
resolution thereof; that s/he had signed iterribis name thereto on behalf of said
entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free
and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and
uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal
instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity
s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.
and had received a true copy or said tegat matrather without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal

ROBERTO A. MOLINA
Motary Public, State of New York
No. 31-MO4908588
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires January 26, 2000

Ruberto A. Molina

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary
Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take
acknowledgments, there personally appeared $\frac{V/M}{Y} = \frac{h_1/e_1}{e_1}$ who is
personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal
instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to
me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did
acknowledg;, depose and say to me that s/he resides at
that s/he is a
that s/he is a freu svion Rosuled of Vencor, Inc., a Delaware corporation, a
general partner of Windson Woods Nursing Home Partnership, a Washington
general partnership, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal
instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such
legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the
Tha Surary P. of such entity indicated above; that s/he had signed the
same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and
resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/his name thereto on behalf of said
entity by like order; that the execution of sari legal instrument was her/his free
and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and
uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delivered such legal
instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity
s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument witbout charge.
Contract of the second of the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the 31 day of April, 1998. Diffico

My commission expires:

Notary Scal

Print Name: ROBINTO A Molikil

ROBERTO A. MOLINA Hotery Public, State of New York No. 31-MO4908588 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires January 28, 2000

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary
Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take
acknowledgments, there personally appeared Phycy C. Chiles who is
personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal
instrument to which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to
me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did
acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at
that s/he is a
that s/he is a Tied Sylling Vac President of Persona Care of Rhode Island, Inc., a
Rhode Island corporation, the general partner of Health Haven Associates, L.P.
a Rhode Island limited partnership, and one of the parties to the aforementioned
legal instrument; that after being duly informed of the contents and import of
such legal instrument s/he had signed such legal instrument as the
Treasure Asylphia of such entity indicated above; that she had signed the
same in the name of and on behalf of such entity by the authority, order and
resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/l/is name thereto on behalf of said
entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free
and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and
uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delive, ed such legal
instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that or rebalf of said entity
s/he had received a true copy of such legal instrument without charge.
7/

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named above on the 501 day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal

Print Name: Rubento A Molina

ROBERTO A. MOLINA Notary Public, State of New York No. 31-MO4908586 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires January 26, 2000

98766161

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss.: Multistate Acknowledgment

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Know all men by these presents that before me, the below-named Notary Public in and for the State and County named above duly commissioned to take acknowledgments, there personally appeared MANY (. Chiles who is personally known to me to be a person named in and who signed the legal instrumerate which the acknowledgment is attached and which was produced to me in the State and County aforesaid, and being by me first duly sworn did acknowledge, depose and say to me that s/he resides at that s/he is a 11 eg Suich & Viro 13.5. of Persona Care of Rhode Island, Inc., a Rhode Island corporation, the general partner of Oak Hill Nursing Associates, L.P., a Rhode Island limited partnership, and one of the parties to the aforementioned legal instrument that after being duly informed of the contents and import of such legal instrument as the had signed such legal instrument as the =\(\frac{12101e\delta\left}{2}\)\(\frac{1}{2}\)\(\f resolution thereof; that s/he had signed her/r/s name thereto on behalf of said entity by like order; that the execution of said legal instrument was her/his free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for the consideration, purposes, and uses set forth in such legal instrument; that s/he had delive ed such legal instrument to the other parties thereto as such; and that on behalf of said entity s/he had received a true copy of such fegal instrument without charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and imprinted my official notarial seal on this acknowledgment in the State and County named af ove on the 301 day of April, 1998.

My commission expires:

Notary Seal

Print Name: 106010 A. Holinh

ROBERTO A. MOLINA Notary Public, State of Naw York No. 31-M04908586 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires January 26, 2000

98766161

#690 Vencor Huspital - North lake 365 East North Avenue Northlake, 16 60164

EXHIBIT A

H690

### LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 6, 7. 8 (EXCEPT THE EAST 26 FEET THEREOF) IN BLOCK 1; ALSO LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4 AND 15 IN BLOCK 2, IN TOWN MANOR, A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 100 ACRES OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

### PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 OVER THE FOLLOWING:

A STRIP OF LAND OF VARIOUS WIDTHS OVER THAT PART OF LOT 14 IN BLOCK 2 IN TOWN MANOR, A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 100 ACRES OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RINGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTH WEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 14; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 133.57 FEET TO THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE NORTH 83 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 42.02 FEET TO A LINE 42.00 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 12.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 35 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST 20.76 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 30.00 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 00 MINUTES SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 85.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 30.01 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE STRIP OF LAND HEREIN DESCRIBED, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

### PARCEL 3:

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 OVER THE FOLLOWING:

THE NORTH 30.00 FEET OF LOT 9 IN BLOCK 1, (AS MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT) IN TOWN MANOR, A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 100 ACRES OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

15-05-211-006 -007 -008 -017 212-001 -002 -003 -004

98766161

### EXHIBIT A

Real Estate situated in the County of Cook and State of Illinois, to wit:

What lake shore 1: What lake shore lots 21, 133 N Sheyidan lots 21, 133 N Sheyidan of Second Ado of Section Third Print

r ;

Iots 21, 22, 24 and 25 in Block 10 of Cochran's Second Addition to Edgewater in the East Fractional 1/2 of Section 5, Township 40 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois

Parcel 2:

Note 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and the North 22 feet of Lot 11 in Block 10 in Cochran's Second Addition to Edgewater in the Past Practical 1/2 of Section 5, Township 40 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Maridian, in Cook County, Illinois

Ollnir Clark's Office

98766161

#637- V. Hosp. - Chicago

### PARCEL 1:

LOTS 16 TO 25 IN BLOCK 16 AND LOTS 16 TO 21 IN BLOCK 17 IN NORTHWEST LAND ASSOCIATION SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEILT 1/4 (EXCEPT THE EAST 33 FEET LYING SOUTH OF THE NORTHWESTERN ELEVATED RAILKOAD CO'S RIGHT OF WAY) OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THILD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS PARCEL 2:

LOTS 22 TO 25 IN BLOCK 17 IN NORTHWEST LAND ASSOCIATION SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 (EXCEPT THE EAST 33 FEET LYING SOUTH OF THE NORTHWESTERN ELEVATED RAILROAD CO'S RIGHT OF WAY) OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RINGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

13.13-231-030-0000 031-0000 032-0000 232-027-0000 -028-0000 -032-0000 231-033-0000 401-005-0000 -010-0000 -012-0000 -012-0000

98766161

### EXHIBIT A

That portion of land situate in Lot Humber B% of the Illinois Grant in Floyd County, Indiana, New Albany Township, and being described as follows:

Considering the Southeasterly line of Lot Number 84 of the Illinois Grant in Floyd County of bearing North 54 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds East with all other bearings berein contained relative thereto: Deginning at a found atone on the Southeaster! Ine of Lot No. 84 of the Illinois Grant at the common corners of Lots Number be and 63 of the Illinois Grant as established by a logal survey as recorded in Survey Record Book, pages 224 and 225 in the Floyd County, Indiana Surveyor's Office; thence on and along the noutheasterly line of Lat Humber Bh and the porthwesterly line of Lot Number 63 5% degrees 35 minutes 60 seconds East 2366.30 foot deed and measured to a found 1 1/9" steel bar on the centerline of the 3t. Joseph Rond; thence in and along said conterline North 29 dagrees 58 minutes 22 accords Nort 957.70 feet deed and measured to a set PK anil on the Southeasterly line of the land described in Doed Drawer 11 page 2610; thence on and along said coutheasterly line South 60 degrie: Of minutes 30 meconds West 30.00 feet to a set rebar on the Southwesterly right of tay line for St. Joseph Road being the true pince of beginning; thence continuing to and along said southeasterly line South 60 degrees Of minutes 30 seconds West 714.59 Fact to a found reber on the Mesterly line of sold deed: thence on and along tale Westerly line North 35 degrees 57 minutes 12 seconds West 538.05 foot dead and sensured to a found rabar on the Horthorly line of said deed record: thence of and along said Horthorly line Horth 55 degrees 30 minutes 46 seconds East 261.77 Feat to a found rebar; thence continuing on and along said Northerly line North of degrees 3h minutes 03 seconds East 510.5% feet to a set rebar on the Southwesterly Right-of-Way line for the St. Joseph Road; thence on and along said line South 29 dogrees 50 minutes 22 seconds East 505.00 feet to the place of beginning.

NII 4111
Relling 10118 - eneth Care City.
30255 St. Juseph Road
New Alberty 1150

98766161

### EXHIBIT A

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 12, Township 12 North, Range 9 West of the Second Principal Meridian, in Vigo County, Indiana, being described as follows:

Reginning at . found stone at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 12; thence on and along the West line of the Southwest Quarter North 0° 34' 04" West 1495.00 feet; thence North 89° 59' 56" East 885.52 feet; thence South 91° 40' 05" East 1495.07 feet to the South line of the Southwest Quarter; thence on and along said South .ir.e South 89° 59' 56" West 888.13 feet to the true place of beginning.

NH #112

Royal Cakes Health Care 4.

Rehab Center

3500 Maple Annue

Teure 1-talute, IN

47804

99766161

### EXHIBIT A

A part of Pourteen (14) acres off the East side of Porty-five (45) acres off the West end of the South Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 35, Township 12 Horth, Range 9 West, Harrison Township, Vigo County, Indiana, and described as follows, to-wit:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 35, Township 12 North, Range 9 West; East along and with the South line of said Section 35, One Thousaid Eventy-two and Eight Tenths (1022.8) feet to the place of beginning; North Zero degrees 04 minutes West Seven Hundred (700) feet; East Three Hundred Minety-six (2)6) feet; South Zero degrees 04 minutes East Seven Hundred (700) feet; West Three Lundred Minety-six (395) feet to the place of beginning.

### EXHIBIT A

PARCEL A:

TRACT 1, HIGHLAND ACRES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 24 OF PLATS, PAGE(S) 46, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON; EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF SAID TRACT CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PRIMARY STATE HIGHWAY NO. 1, BY DEED RECORDED UNDER RECORDING NUMBER 3811290.

PARCEL B:

TRACTS 2, 3 AND 4. HIGHLAND ACRES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 24 OF PLATS PAGE(S) 46, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON; EXCEPT THE EASTERLY POPTION OF SAID TRACTS CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PRIMARY STATE HIGHWA" NO. 1, BY DEED RECORDED UNDER RECORDING NUMBER 3811289.

PARCEL C:

THE EAST 125 FEET OF TRACT 24, HICHLAND ACRES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 24 OF PLATS, PAGE(5) 46, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

NH 114
Ardin Rihab + HealthCare Center
16357 Aurora Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98133-5693

EXHIBIT A

NH #116 Perharew Retrate & Healthcare 1515 West Pethorew St. Center Burham, NC 27705-4899

RECORDING at a stake in the southeast corner at the intersecting of Vernigra-Record and Gase Street, and versing blasse along and with the menth side of each Vernigrae Street in a seetheasterly directive with the arm of a almin-wise curve, having a value of 3,677 does a distance of 139.83 foot to a utile) throas continuing along and with the south aids of Vernigrae Mirect in a mechanistic direction with the arm of a absolute among bowing a radius of 2,764.33 foot, a distance of 234.57 foot to each on the tools of the first Avenue, blooms along and with the ment aid on the determine mids of first Aronne; things along and with the west side of Sylft Arma South 1" A7" C1" Yest Sell fort to a ninks; themes continuing along and South 1" 47' C1" vest Sell topt to a pictus themen evertheling along and vith the vest sale of Svift Avenue is a senthern direction with the art of a cleviorist survey. Berling a radius of SSL-96 fort a cleviorist threat surfacting along and with the vest sale of SelcO) fact Avenue Routh 28" 48" 40" Vest 140,15 feet to a stakes through South 60" In" To a claim 14 Self 28" 48" 40" Vest 140,15 feet to a stakes through South 60" In" The South Avenue Routh 60" In" The South Avenue Routh 60" In The South Avenue Routh South South 60" In The South Avenue Representation of the South 60" In The South 60 The country of the state of the as pur plut and survey of J. Watte Capley, Loud Serveyor, stated 3-28-75.

EVALUE WIN THE LINE LIVE LIVE OF PVIN HAR SPELLEDITARIES DESCRIPTION AS YOUR PROPERTY.

All that certain train on parcel of land situate, lying and being in the City of Jurham, County of Durham, and State of North Carolina, be no bounded now or formerly as follows on the morth by Petting the Extract, on the east by Swift Avenue, on the south by the Cent-Hest Expresses, and on the west by Hillhaven, Incompany, and being More particularly described as follows:

commencing at the conterline interfection of Pettigraw

Etropt and Buift Avenue,
thence E 27 50'10" W 43.23 feet to an existing concrete
Right-of-May monument being located E 35 later E 5.12 feet
from a 3/4 inch diameter existing from pipe, and concrete
Right-of-May monument being the POINT-OF-BEGING 1975

thence from the POINT-OF-DEGIRGING with the west side of Swift Avenue S 03 01151\* 4 8.37 feet to an existing concrete Alghit-of-May monument;

thence continuing with the west side of Swift Averds
whoms a curve owaring to the right having a radius of
MIND 96 feet, a central angle of ES SPAY", a chord bearing
of E 15 50130" H, a chord distance of E38.75 feet, an ard
distance of 841.88 feet to an existing concrete Right-of-May monument;

thence continuing with the west side of Dwift Avenue 5 29 09' 29" W 102.29 feet to an existing community

Right-of-Way monuments thence continuing elong the Right-of-Way of the on-ramp of the East-Hest Expressury 8 60 26'27" M GEL 64 feet to a point on the north side of the East-lest Expressiony?

thence continuing along the north wide of the East-West Expressive along a curve bearing to the left having a reduce of 2919.79 feet, a central angle of 1 34\*11", a chord bearing of N 57 13\*57" W, a chord distance of 80.00 feet, an arc distance of 60.00 feet to a new points

thence leaving the north wide of the East-West Capressusy slong a new line N 25 EL 40" E 393.56 feet to an existing 3/4 inch iron sipe on the eouth side of Petrigren Street

thence continuing with the south side of Pettigrak Street along a curve bearing to the right, having a radius of 2422. It feet, a chord bearing of 8 54 19 29 E, a chord distance of 60.79 feet, an and distance of 88.60 feet to en existing concrete Right-of-Hay Monument, the POINT-OF-BEGINNING combaining 1.048. screen

### EXHIBIT A

Lots 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19, Block D, LIDDELL ESTATES, as per Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 46, of the Public Records of Sarasota County, Florida.

Proberty of Cook County Clark's Office East Monor Midical Care Center 1534 East Avenue Sowiek Sarasota, FL 34239-2394

98766161

### EXHIBIT A

Commence at the Southeast corner of Long's 2nd Addition, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 4, page 3, of the Public Records of Seminole County, Florida, and run South 4½ 00' 00" West along the Westerly right of way line of Mellonville Avenue 133.59 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continue South 4½ 00' 00" West along said Westerly right of way line 421.87 feet to the Northeast corner of Eldorado according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 4 page 29, of the Public Records of Seminole County, Florida; thence run South 89½ 53' 01" West along the North line of said Eldorado, 415.02 feet to the Northwest corner of said Eldorado, said Eldorado 415.02 feet to the Northwest corner of said Eldorado, said point also Deing on the Sanford Grant Line; thence run North 24½ 38' 01" East along said Grant Line 200.69 feet to a point on the Easterly line of Tier 4 of E.R. Traffords Map of the Town of Sanford, according to the Tlat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 1, pages 56 through 64, of the Public Records of Seminole County, Florida; thence run North 00½ 33' 03" East along said Easterly line 260.87 feet; thence run South 86½ FC' 00" East 389.89 feet to the Point of Beginning, being a part of Lots 5 and 6 of Plat of Ella A. Pace of Part of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 31 East, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 1, page 91, of the Public Records of Seminole County, Florida.

NH#1.34
Heauthcare & Ruhalo Center
17 San Ford
950 Me Hanville Arrhue
Sankra, FL
33.771-23.99

# 125 Titusville, FC

98766161

Map showing a survey of a part of Government Lot 1, Section 33, Township 21 South, Range 35 East, Brevard County, Florida, as described as follows:

Commencing at the Horthwest corner of Lot 1, MORGAN LANDS SUBDIVISION, as recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 5, Public Records of Brevard County, Florida; thence run North 89 degrees 17 minutes 55 seconds East along the South line of said Government Lot 1, 320.23 feet to the point of beginning of the lands herein described; thence continue North 89 degrees 17 minutes 55 seconds East along said South line of Government Lot 1, 300.00 feet; thence North 1 degrees 09 minutes 11 seconds West, 452.91 feet to the South Right of Way line of a 50 foot road, described in Official Records Book 655, Page 239; thence South 89 degrees 17 minutes 55 seconds West along said South Right of Way line, 300.00 feet; thence South 1 degrees 09 minutes 11 seconds East, 452.91 feet to the point of beginning.

NH#125

Titusitile Ruhaba Newsing

Center

1705 Jess Parrish Court

Titusville, FL 32796

Legal. 125

98766161

#127 Longe as, 169

EXHIBIT A

IN THE COUNTY OF COWLITZ, STATE OF WASHINGTON

NHKIZT Northwest Continuum Care Conter 120 Bucon Hill Drive LUNGITEN WA 98632-5899

PARCEL, A:

That postion of the Alfred Washburn Donation Land Claim in Section 15, Township 8 North, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, described as follows: Reginning of the Southeast corner of tract conveyed to James J. Walden and wife by dex recorded May 7, 1959 under auditor's file No. 503703; thence North 89, 37' West 148.63 feet; thence North 40, 23' West 128.90 feet; thence North 40, 23' West 21.40 feet; thence North 40, 03' Mast 21.40 feet; thence North 40, 03' Mast 50.00 feet; thence South 88, 37' East 135.06 feet; thence South 88, 37' East 135.06 feet; thence South 88, 46' Est 206.00 feet to the point of beginning.

### PARCEL B:

That portion of the Alfred Washarn Donation Land Claim described as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the Easterly line of Old Beacon Hill Drive and the Northwest corner of a tract colleged to Gary S. Quall and wafe, by deed recorded August 12, 1977, under auditor's file No. 817280;

thence Northerly and Westerly along the Fast line of said road to a point of intersection with the East line of View Foint Terrace Road; thence Northerly along the East line of said View Point Terrace Road to the Southwest corner of a tract of land conveyed to James J. Walden, et us on May 7, 1959 under auditor's file No. 503703;

thence Easterly along the South line of said Walder Tract to the Southeast corner thereof;

thence Northerly along the Easterly line of said tract to the Northeasterly corner thereof, said point also being the Southeast colner of tract conVeyed to Charles J. Bouffiou, et al by deed recorded October 19, 1949 under auditor's

file No. 329899; thence Northerly along the East line of said Bouffiou tract to the Northeast corner thereof, said point being on the North line of said Donario, Land Claim; thence Easterly along said North line to the Northwest corner of a tract conveyed to Clare L. Phillips, et ux under auditor's file No. 6788(5) thence South 220 feet;

thence East 150 feet to the East line of a tract conveyed to Donald Clarke, et ux, under auditor's file No. 255030;

thence South along the East line of said Clarke Tract to the Southeast corner thereof, said point also being on the South line of the Alfred Washburn Donation Land claim;

thence Westerly along said South line to the Easterly right of way line of Old Beacon Hill Drive:

thence Northerly along said Easterly right of way line to the point of beginnning.

ENCEPTING THEREFROM a strip of land 10 feet wide across the North side and adjacent to the North line of said Washburn Conation Land Claim for pipeline purposes.

ALSO EXCEPT tract conveyed to James F. Smith and wife by deed recorded October 24, 1957 under auditor's file No. 478914.

ALSO EXCEPT tract conveyed to Ralph A. Chamberlain and wife by deed recorded October 21, 1949 under auditor's file No. 330021.

PARCEL C.

That part of the Alfred Washburn Donation Land Claim, described as follows:

Beginning North 980 46' West 100 feet from the Northeast corner of tract decribed in volume 448, at page 127, records of the auditor of Cowlitz County, Washington;

thence Westerly parallel to the North line of said described tract and Westerly production thereof a distance of 225 feet, more or less to a point on the Easterly line of a privite roadway 40 feet in width, said point being on a line which bears South 01 01 East from the Southwest corner of a tract described in volume 456, page 431, auditor's file No. 322219, records of said

county; thence North 010 51' West 205 feet more or less to the Southwest corner of said

tract described in volume 456, page 431; thence South 88 37' East 200 feet page or less to a point on a line which boars North 08 46' West from the true point of beginning of this description; thence South 08 46' East 206 feet, more or less to the true point of beginning.

EXCEPT beginning at the Southeast corner of T-284 described in volume 629, page A32, deed records of Cowlitz County, Washington; thence North 88° 37' West 148.63 feet; thence North 40° 23' West 21.40 feet; thence North 40° 23' West 21.40 feet; thence North 10° 09' East 60.00 feet; thence South 88° 37' East 135.05 feet; thence South 88° 37' East 206.00 feet to the point of Excining.

98766161

### PARCEL D:

That portion of the following described property lying Northerly of Old Beacon Hill Drive, Westerly of County Road known as View Point Terrace and Northeasterly of Beacon Hill Drive:

A tract of land in the Alfred Washburn Donation Land Claim, Township 8 North, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at a point on the North line of said Washburn Donation Land Claim 70.00 that South 89 37' East from the Northeast corner of Lot 12, Block 2,

Beacon (1) 1 Tragts; thence Socia 89 37' East 554.70 feet to the West right of way line of the abandoned Longview Portland and Northern Railway;

thence Southerly along said right of way line 220.00 feet; thence Easterly 150.00 feet;

thence Southerly 317,50 feet to the South line of said Washburn Donation Land

thence South 890 16' West 400.70 feet to the right of way line of the Country Club Road;

thence following the right of way line of said Country Club Road Westerly to a point South 00 34' West from the place of beginning; thence North 00 34' East 364.70 feet to the place of beginning.

ENCEPTING THEREFROM the above trict of land a strip of land 10 feet wide across the North side and adjacent to the North line of said Washburn Donation Land Claim for pipeline purposes.

> C/O/X/S O/FICO END OF EXHIBIT A

98766161

### EXHIBIT A

Land in Davidson County, Tennessee, being Lot No. 1 on the Plan of Section 1, Madison Medical Center, of record in Book 4060, page 123. Register's Office for Davidson County, Tennessee, and more full described in said plan of record.

The above described property was conveyed to First Healthcare Corporation, 1 Delaware corporation, by Deed from NME Properties, Inc., formerly, Hillhaven, Inc., a Delaware corporation, of record in Book 8784, page 749, Register's Office for Davidson County, Tennessee.

This policy valid only if Schedule B is attached.

ily if Schedule B is .

Wht 132
Madison Healthcare & Rither .

431 Larvin Springs Road
Madison IN 37115-5099

### EXHIBIT A

NITH 136 LA SOLLE CATY. HIS SOLLE St. DUVINAM N'C 27705-3799

The land relevant in this Policy is described as follows:

DEGINATION 1. Definite Township, Durham County

DEGINATION at a stake on the cast side of LaSalla Street North 2° 21' 32" East 162 fact from the north side of a 30-foot unnamed street, and running thence along and with the east side of LaSalla Street in a curve with a radius of 465.23 feet in a northern direction 75.8 feet to a stake; thence South 88° 48' East 360.5 feet to a stake; thence South 88° 48' East 360.5 feet to a stake; thence South 88° 48' West to a stake; thence North 88° 48' West 370.47 feat to a stake on the east side of LaSalla Street, the point of REGINNING, and being the Property of Medical Convalescent Complex, Inc. as shown on plat so entitled, prepared by Cradla Engineering Company, Durham, North Carolina, and dated November 9, 1970 now on file in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Durham County in Plat Book at Page \_\_\_\_\_\_, to which plat reference is hereby made for a more particular duscription of same.

TRACT #2: Durham Township, Durham County

BEGINNING at a concrete monument in the eastern property line of North Roxboro Street at the northwest corner of Liggett and Myers, Inc. as shown on plat hereinafter referred to, and running thence with North Roxboro Street North 00° 11° hh" East 324.53 feet to a concrete monument; thence South 84° 11° 22" East 201.01 feet to a concrete monument; thence South 2° 24° 30° East 320.66 feet to a concrete monument marked control corner; thence South 2° 24° 30° East 318 feet to a concrete monument, corner of Liggett and Myers, Inc.; thence with its line North 85° 04° 00° West 535.23 feet to the BEGINNING as shown on plat of Property of Roberts Construction Company and Liggett and Myers Tobacco Company dated May 10, 1971. By George C. Love, Jr., R.L.S. and recorded in Plat Book 70 at Page 29, to which reference is hereby expressly made for a more particular description of same.

NH#136

TRACT 3:

Regiment to the control of the description as follows:

Regiment Control of the control of the northeast side of Holston Lane at the southwest corner of Roberts Construction Company Property as shown on the plat heroinafter referred to, and running thence along and with the northeast side of Holston Lane in a curve with a radius of 760 feet in a scuthwestern direction 305.26 feet to a stake; thence continuing along and with the northeast side of Holston Lane South 47° 17' 0" West 48.22 feet to a stake at the beginning of a curve; thence in a curve with a radius of 25 feet as the northeast side of Holston Lane turns into the southwest side of Crabtree Soulevard in a northwestern direction 39.27 feat to a stake on the southwest side of Crabtree Soulevard; thence along and with the southwest side of Crabtree Boulevard; thence along and with the southwest side of Crabtree Boulevard North 42° 43' 0" West 125 feet to a stake; thence North 47° 17' 0" East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 42° 43' 0" West 125 feet to a stake; thence North 47° 17' 0" East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 42° 43' 0" Cast 45.22 feet to a stake on the northeast side of Holston Lane, the point of BEGINNING, containing 3.39 acros, more or less, known and designated as Lot 4, Block C of the Wakefield Property of Roberts Construction Company, as per plot and survey in Plat Book 1970 at Page 322, Wake Sounty Registry, to which plat reforence is hereby made for a more particular description of same

ESSINNING at a stake at the point of intersection of the south side of Mt. Sinel Road and the western side of Kerley Road, and running thence along and with the western side of Kerley Road South 13° 06' East 232 feet to a stake; thence continuing along and with the western side of Kerley Road in a curve with a radius of 756 fast in a southerly direction 55.52 feet to a stake, the northeast corner of Lot #2, as shown on the plat hereinofter referred to; thence North 83° 05' West 547.13 feet to a stake in Wilkin's east line; thence with Wilkin's east line North 12° 15' East 336 feet to a stake on the south side of Mt. Sinal Road; thence along and with the south side of Mt. Sinal Road South 79° 57' East A03.5 feet to a stake, the point of BEGINNING, and being Lot #1 of Tract May 1 of the Property of Landmark Investment Co., Inc., as per plat and survey of Credie angineering Company, dated 5-13-67 and now on file in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Durham County in Plat Book — at Page —, to which reference is hereby made for a more particular description of same. Together with right of use of sewage easement as shown on map referred to above and the right of use of the sewage disposal plant located on adjoining property.

### EXHIBIT A

NC#137
Sunnybrook Airheimer's + Healthcare
Specialists
25 Sunnybrook Road
Ralcigh, NC 27610-1894

Lying and being situated in Wake County, North Carolina, and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a stake of the northeast side of Holston Lane at the southwest corner of Roberts Construction Company Property as shown on the plat hereinafter referred to, and running tience along and with the northeast side of Holston Lane in a curve with a radius of 750 feet in a southwestern direction 343.26 feet to a stake; thence continuing along and with the northeast side of Holston Lane South 47 degrees 17 minutes 0 securis West 48.22 feet to a stake at the beginning of a curve; thence in a curve with a radius of 25 feet as the northeast side of Holston Lane turns into the southeast side of Crabtree Boulevard in a northwestern direction 39.27 feet to a stake on the southwest side of Crabtree Boulevard; thence along and with the southwest side of Crabtree Boulevard North 42 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence North 47 degrees 17 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 42 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 426.22 feet to a stake; thence South 42 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 42 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 47 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 48 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.2 feet to a stake; thence South 49 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 49 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 47 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 47 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 47 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 47 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 48 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 48 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 49 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 40 degrees 43 minutes 0 seconds East 405.3 feet to a stake; thence South 40 degrees 43 min

### EXHIBIT A

That property which is described in that Deed from NME Properties, Inc., a Delaware Corporation to First Healthcare Corporation, a Delaware Corporation dated October 1, 1991 and recorded in Deed Book 1668 at Page 350 of the Buncombe County N. C. Registry on October 3, 1991 at 4:36 PM

(This policy valid only if Schedule B is attached)

Jac PM PM Policy val County Clerks Office NH#138 Blu Ridge Rehab & Healthcase 91 Victoria Road Ashwille, NC 28801-4491

١,

### EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION - PARCEL 1

A part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 5 North, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, U.S. Survey:

Beginning at a point South 1'03'30" West \$14.1 feet (914.87 feet calculated); thence North 52'15' East 90.12 feet (91.34 feet calculated to East right-of-way line of Harrison Boulevard); thence South 0'58' West 412.47 feet; thence East 250 feet from the Northwest Corner of said Quarter Section; running thence South 0'58' West 75.5 leet, more or less (75.43 feet calculated), to a point South 0'58' West 164.6 feet (164.70 feet calculated) from the South line of 34th Street; thence West 80 feet; thence North 0'58' East 151.93 feet (151.99 feet colouisted) to the South line of 34th Street; thence North 81' East along said South line 81.0 feet (81.21 feet calculated) to a point North 0'58' East of beginning; thence South 0'58' West 89.1 feet (89.27 feet salculated) to the place of beginning.

Contains 0.29 Acre

DESCRIPTION - PARCEL 2

A part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 5 North, Range 1 West, Solf Lake Base and Meridian, U.S. Survey:

Beginning at a point on the South line of 34th Street which is 86.06 feet North 81' East of the intersection of the East line of Harrison Boulevard and the South line of 34th Street, said point being 914,1 feet (914,87 feet calculated) South 10'3'30" (West and North 52'15' East 90.12 feet (91.34 feet calculated to the East right-ofway line of Harrison Boulevard) and South 0'58' West \$62.91 feel and North 81' East 86.06 feet from the Northwest corner of said Quarter Section; and running thence North 81' East 86.06 feet; thence South 0'58' West 151.92 feet; thence due West 85 feet (84.77 feet calculated to close); thence North 0'58' East 138,46 feet to the point of beginning.

Contains 0.28 Acre

NH #F/40 Wasatch Care Center 3430 Harrison Blud. Ogden, UT 84403-1299

EXHIBIT A

98766161

NHH143 Raliign Rehab+ Healthcase Cetr. Will Wade Arence-Raleigh, NC 27605-1237

Lying and being situated in Wake County, North Carolina, and more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the northern edge of the right of way of Wade Avenue (r 110 foot wide public way), said point being a 418.4 feet in a rortheasterly direction (measured along the northern edge of the right of way of Wade Avenue) from the point where the northern edge of said right of way intersects the present eastern edge of the right of way of St. Mary's Street; thence North 19 degrees 47 minutes West 272.65 feet to a point; thence North 70 degrees 16 minutes East 175.9 feet to a point; thence South 19 degrees 17 minutes East 272.5 feet to a point in the northern edge of the right of way of Wade Avenue; thence with said right of way South 70 degrees 12 minutes West 175.9 feet to the point of BEGINNING, and being the land shown on plat entitled "Boundary Survey for Medicenters of America, Inc., Raleigh, North Carolina", dated December 13, 1965, prepared by John A. Edwards & Company, Engineers, and recorded in Look of Maps 1967, Volume 1, page 10 of the Wake County Registry, this description being taken from said plat as amended on February 17, 1967, February 28, 1967, and re-recorded in said Book of Maps 1967 in Volume 1, Page 43, together with the appurtenances, permanent improvements, fixtures and furnishings thereto belonging.

Together with a 20 foot wide right of way and eastment for sewer line described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point which is located the following three courses and distances from the point of intersection of the northern edge of the right of way of Wade Avenue (a 110 frot wide public way) with the present eastern edge of the right of way of St. Mary's Street (1) from said point of intersection, northeasterly along said northern edge of Wade Avenue a distance of 418.4 feet (2) North 19 degrees 47 minutes West 272.65 feet and (3) North 70 degrees 16 minutes East 175.9 feet to the point and place of beginning; thence North 70 degrees 16 minutes East 21.9 feet to a point;

thence North 12 degrees 37 minutes East 16 feet to a point in the southerly line of a 20 foot wide sanitary sewer easement of the City of Raleigh thence South 87 degrees 10 minutes East along the southerly edge of said sewer easement a distance of 20.29 feet to a point; thence south 12 degrees 37 minutes West 30.46 feet to a point; thence South 70 degrees 16 minutes West 31.01 feet to a point in the easterly line of the above described parcel; thence North 19 degrees 47 minutes West along the Easterly line of said above described parcel to the point and place of beginning.

98788161

EXHIBIT A

NH#146 Rose Manor Health Care Center 4230 Novah Roxboro Road Durham, NC 27704

Lying and being sicuated in Durham County, North Carolina, and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a concrete monument in the eastern property line of North Roxboro Street at the northwest corner of Liggett and Myers, Inc. as shown on plat hereinafter referred to, and running thence with North Roxboro Street North 00 degrees 11 minutes 44 seconds East 324.53 feet to a concrete monument; thence South 84 degrees 11 minutes 22 seconds East 201.01 feet to a concrete monument marked control corner; thence South 2 degrees 24 minutes 30 seconds East 318 feet to a concrete monument, corner of Liggett and Hyers, Inc.; thence with its line North 85 degrees 04 minutes 00 seconds West 535.23 feet to the beginning as shown on plat of Property of Roberts Construction Company and Liggett and Hyers Tobacco Company dated May 10, 1971, of George C. Love, Jr., R.L.S. and recorded in Plat Book 70 at Page 29, to which reference is hereby expressly made for a more particular description of same.

98766161

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

EXHIBIT A

Open of the complete

PARCEL ONE:

#180 San Francisco, CA NH 1150 NOS HILL HERUHEAVE CERTER 1359 PINE SOVERE San Francisco GA109-4884

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF PINE STREET, DISTANT THEREON 122 PEET AND 6 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE POINT FORMED BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF PINE STREET WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF LARKIN STREET; RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF PINE STREET 50 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 70 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 50 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 70 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK 307.

PARCEL TWO:

BEGINNING AT THE INTELSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF PINE STREET WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF LARKIN STREET; THENCE EASTERLY 172 FEET AND 6 INCHES ALONG SAID LINE OF PINE STREET; THENCE AT A RICHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 70 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF LAND TO BE DESCRIBED; THENCE SOUTHERLY 67 FEET AND 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 50 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE HORTHERLY 67 FEET AND 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 50 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK 307.

PARCEL THREE:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF DINE STREET, DISTANT THEREON 82 FEET AND 6 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE POINT FORMED BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF PINE STREET WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF LARKIN STREET, RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF PINE STREET 40 FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 137 FEET AND 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WORTHERLY 137 FEET AND 6 INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK 307.

PARCEL FOUR:

TOGETHER WITH AN EASEMENT FOR PERMITTING AND MAINTAINING AN ENCROACHMENT OF IMPROVEMENTS OVER AND UPON THE LOTS ADJOINING ON THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE, WHICH EASEMENT SHALL LAST AS LONG AS THE PRESENTLY ENCROACHING BUILDING REMAINS FUNDING, AS GRANTED BY RINA RUGGIERI, IN INSTRUMENT DATED DECEMBER 2, 1970, AND RECORDED JANUARY 6, 1971, IN BOOK B482, AT PAGE 321, OFFICIAL RECORDS, AND BY EDMOND KNOCK AND JEISLE KWOCK, IN INSTRUMENT DATED JANUARY 12, 1971, AND RECORDED JANUARY 15, 1971, IN BOOK B484, AT PAGE 980, OFFICIAL RECORDS, AND BY ANGELO GARAY AND CARMEN GARAY, IN INSTRUMENT DATED JANUARY 29, 1971, AND RECORDED JANUARY 29, 1971, IN BOOK B488, AT PAGE 582, OFFICIAL RECORDS.

98766161

EXHIBIT A

NH 4155 Savannah Rubub + Nuwsing E15 E. 63rd Street Savannah GA 31405-4499

All that certain lot, tract or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the City of Savannah, Chatham County, Georgia, and known as a portion of the Barrow Tract, Ray Ward, said City and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a concrete monument at the southeast corner of Paulsen and 63rd Streets, which constitutes the point of beginning, running thence 5 73 degrees 53 minutes E along the southern side of 63rd Street a distance of 589.35 feet to a stake, turning thence and running S 16 degrees 9 minutes W a distance of 149.78 feet to a point on the northern boundary of a 20-foot sewer easement, turning thence and running N 73 degrees 53 minutes W along the northern boundary of said 20-foot sewer easement a distance of 586.04 feet to a concrete monument and the eastern side of Paulsen Street, turning and running N 15 degrees 02 minutes E along the eastern side of Paulsen Street, a distance of 149.78 feet to the point of beginning.

Said property is bounded as a whole on the North by 63rd Street; Un the East by lands now or formerly belonging to Mac Investments, Inc., used as a parking area; on the South by a 20-foot sewer easement; and on the West by Paulsen Street.

Together with a right-of-way casement over the 20-foot sewer easement adjoining the aforedescribed property on the south which right-of-way easement is non-exclusive.

98766161

#158 Bellinghom, MA

EXHIBIT A

NH #158 Bellingham Health Give + Ribab Sevinces 1700 Birchwood Avenue-Bellingham, WA 98275-1398

PARCEL A

THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, W.M., IN WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

SECINNING AT A POINT 2626.36 FEET SOUTH AND 1298.08 FEET EAST OF THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF NORTHWEST DIAGONAL ROAL AND THE SOUTH LINE OF MCLEOD ROAD; THENCE NORTH 63 DEGREES 16' 00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 694.63 FEET; THENCE NORTH 53 DEGREES 48' 00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 304.14 FEET; THENCE NORTH 63 DEGREES 16' 00" EAST, A DISTINCE OF 500.00 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 57 DEGREES 03' 00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 151.03 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 17 DEGREES 42' 42" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 97.30 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 21 DEGREES 48' 52" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 170 J9 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 14 DEGREES 11' 30" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 190.00 FLET; THENCE SOUTH 7 DEGREES 36' 53" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 95.10 FRET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 60.00 FEET NORTHWESTERLY OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CHICAGO MILWAUKEE, ST. PAUL AND PACIFIC RAILWAY; THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 52 00" EAST, PARALLEL WITH SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE PRIVATE ROAD KNOWN AS BIRCHWOOD AVENUE EXTENSION, & DISTANCE OF 347.51 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT OF LAND HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 60 DEGREES 52' 00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 933.97 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE GUIDE MERIDIAN ROAD; THENCE NORTH O DEGREES OL' DO" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE GUIDE MERIDIAN ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 11.45 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF THE BELLINGHAM GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB TRACT; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE BELLINGHAM GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB TRACE, THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES, SOUTH 60 DEGREES 52' 00" WEST, A SYSTANCE OF 271.25 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 488.00 FEET, THE CENTER OF WHICH CURVE BEARS NORTH 7 DEGREES 44' 00" WEST, THENCE ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, A DISTANCE OF 272.27 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 65 DEGREES 46' 00" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 63,30 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE; THENCE NESTERLY, ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 721.71 FEET A DISTANCE OF 386.49 FEET TO THE POINT OF DEPARTURE FROM THE SAID SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE BELLINGHAM GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 27 DEGREES 07' 09" EAST A DISTANCE OF 459.50 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

### PARCEL B

THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, W.M., IN WHATCOM COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT 2626.36 FEET SOUTH AND 1298.08 FEET EAST OF THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE NORTHWEST DIAGONAL ROAD AND THE SOUTH LINE OF MCLEOD ROAD; THENCE NORTH 63 DEGREES 16' 00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 694.63 FEET; THENCE NORTH 53 DEGREES 48' 00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 304.14 FEET; THENCE NORTH 63 DEGREES 16' 00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 500.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 57

#158(WA)

DEGREES 03' 00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 151.03 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 21 DEGREES 48' 52" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 170.99 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 14 DEGREES 11' 30" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 190.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 7 DEGREES 36' 53" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 95.10 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 60.00 FEET NORTHWESTERLY OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE, ST. PAUL AND PACIFIC RAILWAY; THENCE NORTH 60 DEGREES 52' 00" EAST, PARALLEL WITH SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE PRIVATE ROAD KNOWN AS BIRCHWOOD AVENUE EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF 347.51 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT OF LAND HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 60 DEGREES 52' 00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 833.97 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LIVE OF THE GUIDE MERIDIAN ROAD; THENCE SOUTH O DEGREES 01' 00" EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE GUIDE MERIDIAN ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 68.68 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE RIGHT-OF-MAY OF THE CHICAGO MILWAUKEE, ST. PAUL AND PACIFIC RAILWAY; THENCE SOUTH () DEGREES 52' 00" WEST ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 802.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH 27 DEGREES 07' 09" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 60.04 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. WASI.

OUTOUR CRAYS OFFICE

SITUATE IN WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

#165 Rugollup, 149

NHIMIOS
RAMEIR VISEL CARE CEXTER
AND 12.16 ANTHUE South East
Payaeup, WA 98372-4920

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 20 NORTH, RANGE 4 FAST of the W.M., in Pierce County, Washington; thence South along the West line of said subdivision 200 feet; thence East 111.54 feet; thence South parallel with the West line of said subdivision 495.01 feet to the center line of a private road; thence Southeasturly along the center line of said private road South 45 19' East 12.42 feet; thence continue along said center line South 37 11'30" East 50 feet; thence South 42 13'30" East 50 feet; thence South 51 25'30" East 82.99 feet to a line parallel with and 229.30 feet West of the East line of the West half of the East half of the Mest half of said Southwest quarter; thence South on said parallel line 88.79 feet to the North line of that easement described in deed to Arvid Johnson and Flsio Johnson dated January 29, 1924 and recorded May 14, 1924 under Auditor's No. 710725 which North line is a line parallel with and 360 feet North of the South line of said Southwest quarter; thence East along the North line of said easement 183.7 Feet to a line parallel with and 46 feet West of the East line of the West half of the East half of the West half of said Southwest quarter; thence North along (aid parallel line to the North line of said Southwest quarter; thence North along (aid parallel line to the North line of said Southwest quarter; thence North along (aid parallel line to the North line of beginning. quarter of SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 20 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST of the W.M., in Pierce Southwest quarter; thence West along said North line to the point of beginning.

EXCEPT that portion thereof conveyed to the City of Puyallup for street purposes by instrument recorded March 10, 193; urder Auditor's No. 1228153, AND

EXCEPT that portion conveyed to State of Mashington for State Route 512 in deed recorded under Auditor's No. 2340112.

EXCEPT the North 30 feet conveyed to the City of Puyallup for 12th Ave.; S.E. under Auditor's No. 8506200126.

74'S O///CO EXCEPT that portion conveyed to the City of Puyallup for 9th St. S.E. under Auditor's No. 8506200127.

END OF EXHIBIT A

98766161

PARCEL 2 AS SHOWN AND DESIGNATED ON THAT CERTAIN PARCEL MAP LS 7-96 FOR FIRST HEALTHCARE CORPORATION RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER ON FEBRUARY 13, 1997 IN BOOK 32 OF PARCEL MAPS AT PAGE 8, RECORDS OF SHASTA COUNTY.

2 AS SHOWN AND DESIGNATED

RET HEALTICARE CORPORATION
RECORDER ON FEBRUARY 13, 199.
3, RECORDS OF SHASTA COUNTY.

#/67 Conyeracoed. Non ' Relieb. (tr.

Jiso Bentin Vite.
Redding, Chi 96003

98766161

#### EXHIBIT A

Lot 4, as shown on SHORT PLAT NO. 8801290168, which is a re-record of Short Plat No. 8606270303, and as corrected by Affridavit of Correction recorded under Auditor's No. 8802190266, filed with the Pierce County, Auditor, in Pierce

Toperty of Coot County Clerk's Office Lakewaa Healthcare Center 11411 Bridgeport Way SW Lakewood WA 98499

### **UNOFFICIAME COOPY**

#### EXHIBIT A

The following described real property situated in the County of Clark, State of Washington, to-wit:

That certain portion of the Wm. Holstein Donation Land Claim, located in the Northeast quarter of Section 22, Township 2 North, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of Block 12, NORTH COAST COMPANY ADDITION, as recorded in Volume 'B' of Plats, Page 019, Clark County plat records; thence South 1°01'09" Nest along the West line of said Addition 258.93 feet to the Northerly line of East 33rd Street; thence North 77°31'58" West along said Street 275.47 feet; thence North 1°01'09" East 203.44 feet; thence South 89°09'13" East 270.00 feet to the true point of beginning.

NH #180
Vencor of Vancouver Healthcare

Y Rihab Centur

400 East 33rd Street

Vancouver, WA 98163-2296

· #187 Cordon, TN

98766161 NA 1992 Cordova Ribako V Nursing Carr Cordova, The 38016

Part of the Boyle Investment Company, et al, Property in Shelby County, Tennessee, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the West line of Germantown Road (60 foot R.O.W.) and the North line of Macon Road (65 feet North of the conterline of the L. & N Railroad as measured at right; angles to said centerline); thence South 79 degrees, 00' 39" W parallel with centerline of said railroad a distance of 695.11 feet to a point; thence D. 88 degrees, 12' 35" W, a distance of 202.69 feet to a point on the centerline of proposed Macon Road; thence Northeastwardly along a curve to the left having a radius of 600 feet, a distance of 594.51 feet to the point of tangency; thence N. 13 degrees 10' 35" E., along the centerline of Macon Road a distance of 420 00 feet to a point; thence S. 76 degrees, 14' 40" E., a distance of 404.16 feet to a point in the west line of Germantown Road; thence S. 01 degrees, 22' 57" E., along said West line a distance of 617.25 feet to the point of beginning.

LESS AND EXCEPT from said Tract 1 the North 2.323 Acres, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at an iron p.n (set) in the West R.O.W. of Germantown Road (60 foot K.O.W.) 610.25' North of the North line of Macon Road (55' North of the centerline of the L & N Railroad as measured at right angles to the centerline of the Railroad); thence run S. 01 degrees, 22' 57" E., 178.00' along the West R.O.W. line of Germantown Road to a point; thence run S. 88 degrees, 15' 52" W., 464.88' to a point in the centerline of proposed Macon Road; thence run N. 13 degrees, 4' 35" E., 296.00' along the proposed centerline of Macon Pead to an iron pin (set); thence run S. 76 degrees 14' 40" E., 404.16' to the point of beginning.

#### TRACT 2

Part of the Boyle Investment Company 2.323 Acre Tract, in Smelby County, Tennessee, as described in Warranty Deed of record as Instrument No. P6 2231, and being part of the same property described in Warranty Deed of record as Instrument No. H8 7074, all in the Register's Office of Shelby County, Tennessee, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the west line of Germantown Road (60 feet wide) 432.25 feet northwardly from the north line of the Macon Road, said point being the southeast corner of the above mentioned Boyle Investment Company's 2.323 Acre Tract; thence south 88 degrees, 15' 52" west 464.88 feet to the southwest corner of said

#182 (TN)

2.323 acre Tract, said point being in the center line of Proposed Macon Road; thence north 13 degrees, 14' 35" east with the center line of Proposed Macon Road 51.76 feet to a point 50 feet northwardly from the south line of said 2.323 Acre Tract as measured at right angles to said line; thence north 88 degrees, 15' 52" east parallel to and 50 feet northwardly from the south line of said 2.323 Acre Tract 454.22 feet to the west line of Germantown Road; thence south 1 degrees, 22' 57" east with the west line of Germantown Road 50.07 feet to the point of beginning.

LESS AND EXCEPT from said Tract 1 and 2 the following property which is described in Potition for Condemnation follow February 28, 1988 in the Circuit Court of Tennessee for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit at Memphis in Cause No. 116602-8 R.D. and referred to in Order entered May 5, 1988 in said cause and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point where the north line of Macon Road Intersects with the present west R.O.W. line of Germantown Road (30 feet wide), said point being the southeast corner of the subject tract; thence N 1 degrees, 04' E along the present west R.O.W. line of Germantown Road, 486.17 feet to a point in the northeast corner of the subject tract; thence N 88 degrees 15' 52" W along the north property line 12.73 feet to a point in the proposed R.O.W. line, thence S 1 degree, 28' 25" E along the proposed R.O.W. line, thence S 1 degree, 28' 25" E along the proposed R.O.W. line 459.48 feet to a point; thence S 37 degrees, 11' West clong the proposed R.O.W. line D8.42 feet to a point in the proposed R.O.W. line D8.42 feet to a point in the north line of Macon Road; thence N. 79 degrees, 00' 35" E 34.38 feet to the point of beginning.

AND LESS AND EXCEPT from said Tracts 1 and 2 the following:

Part of the Health and Educational Facilities Acard tract as recorded in Instruments P6 2231 and R6 875; of the Shelby County Register's Office, Shelby County, Tennessea, and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the northerly line of Macon Role a distance of 78.01 feet eastwardly from the southeastwardly prolongation of the easterly line of Lot 46, Section "A", Hunters Hollow Subdivision; thence north eastwardly with an easterly line of the Meadow Trail Associates property and along a curve to the left having a radius of 600.00 feet, a distance of 589.00 feet to a point of tangency; thence N. 16 degrees, 03' 35" E, a distance of 185.82 feet to a point in the southerly line of the Meadow Trail Associates property; thence S, 88 degrees, 53', 15" E, with the said southerly line of the Meadow Trail Association property, a distance of 35.19 feet; thence S 16 degrees, 03', 35" W, a distance of

98766161

#182(TN)

The state of

194.90 feet to a point of curvature; thence southwestwardly and along a curve to the right having a radius of 634.00 feet, a distance of 534.69 feet to a point in the northerly line of Macon Road; thence N, 89 degrees, 57', 45" W., with the northerly line of Macon Road, a distance of 91.76 feet to the point of beginning.

#### TRACT 3

A 15 foot + wide tract of right-of-way located south of the existing Care Inn (now known as Hillhaven Convalescent Center, Germantown) tract as recorded in Instrument P6 2231 and Instrument R6 4573 in the Register's Office of Shelby County, Tennessee, and north of the L & N Railroad right-of-way, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point located at the intersection of the centerline of Germantown Parkway and the L & N Railroad; thence S. 79 degrees, 00' 35" W, and following the centerline of the railroad 115.50 feet to a point; thence 50 feet horth as measured at right angles to the centerline of the railroad of the railroad of the north right-of-way line of the railroad, said point being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence S., 79 degrees, 00' 35" W., following the north right-of-way of the railroad, a distance of 400.00 feet to a point; thence N, 10 degrees, 59' 25" W., a distance of 15 feet to the south property line of the Care Inn / Hillhaven tract; thence N., 79 degrees, 00' 35" E., and concurrent with the south property line of the Care Inn / Hillhaven tract, a distance of 400.00 feet to a point; thence S., 10 degrees, 59' 25", E., 15 feet to the TRUE FOINT OF BEGINNING.

EXHIBIT A

95756161

DESCRIPTION:

NHIFIES Health & Rehab Cetter ORDER NO. 1 K 48475
3405 Y Street

PARCEL I

Vancouver, WA 98663-2699

The following described real property situated in the County of Clark, State of Washington, to-wit:

That portion of the Thomas J. Thornton Donation Land Claim described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of Block 4, MINNENANA PARK ADDITION, according to the plat thereof, recorded in Volume 'C' of plats, page 029, records of said county; running thence North 0°02'27" West 176.03 feat; thence North 0°02'45" East 100.03 feat to a point on the East line of Y Street and the true point of beginning of the tract to be described; thence North on the extension of the East line of Y Street 200 feat; thence East parallel to the North line of said Block 4 of the Southerly line of extension of East 39th Street or Barnes Road; thence Fasterly along the Southerly line of said road to an intersection with the West line of E Street extended North; thence South along the West line of Z Street extended to a point East of the point of beginning; thence West 220 feet, more or less, along the North line of R.C. Atchloy tract as conveyed by instrument recorded under Auditor's File No. G 45039, records of said County, to the point of beginning.

AND TOGETHER WITH that portion of vacated % Siment adjoining property described as follows:

A tract of land in the Thomas J. Thornton Donation Land Claim, located in Section 23, Township 2 North, Range 1 East of the Willemette Meridian, Clark County, Washington, described as follows:

All that portion of Z Street lying Northerly of the South Line extended Easterly of that certain tract conveyed to Hillhaven Corp. Tract No. 123 of the Thomas J. Thornton Donation Land Claim and Southerly of State Route 500 as the same is established and traveled March 17, 1986.

This tract of land is described for the purposes of vacation as a city nirest and contains an area of approximately 5100 square feet.

PARCEL II

That portion of the T.J. Donation Land Claim in Saction 23, Township 2 North, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, Clark County, Washington, described as follows:

Continued...

98766161

#185 (WA)

BECINNING at the Southwest corner of Block 4, MINNENANA PARK ADDITION, according to the plat thereof, recorded in Volume 'C' of Plats, page 029, records of Clark County, Mashington; running thence North 0°02'27" West 176.03 feet; thence North 0°02'45" East 100.03 feet; thence North 0°05'00" East 200.00 feet to the true point of beginning of this description; thence South 89°40'00" gray to the Southwesterly line of said Barnes Road; thence Northwesterly along the Southwesterly line of said Barnes Road to the intersection of the East line of Y Street; thence South along the East line of Y Street to the point of beginning.

EXCEPT portion lying Northeasterly of the following described line:

RECINING at a point opposite and 47 foot Southwesterly from Highway Engineer's Station (hereinafter referred to as HES) L 136+90.67, on the L line of SR 500, Jet. SR 5 at 39th Street to N.E. 56th Avenue; thence Southeasterly parallel with said L line to a point opposite HES L 139+25; thence Southeasterly to a point opposite and 54.64 feet Southerstorly from HES L 140+80.64 and the end of this line description.

ALSO EXCEPT that portion of said tract within Y Street cul de sac and lying Wosterly of the following described line:

BEGINNING at a point opposite and 47 feet Southworlerly from HES L 136+90.67 on the L line of said SR 500; thence South 1°37'00" Last 193.63 feet; thence South 88°23'00" East 60 feet to the true point of beginning of this line description; thence North 1°37'00" East 25 feet; thence North 46°37'00" East 56.57 feet; thence North 1°37'00" East 43.88 feet to the Southwest right of way line of SR 500 and the end of this line description.

#### EXHIBIT A

The land situated in the State of North Carolina, County of New Hanover and is described as follows:

Beginning at a concrete monument located in the Western line of 16th Street as the same is extended Southwardly, said monument being North 10 degrees West 200 feet from a concrete right of way monument located in the Western right of way line of 16th Street, said right of way monument being located North 10 degrees 13 minutes West 29.3 feet from the center line of the culvert carrying the waters of Clay Sottom Branch under 16th Street; running from said beginning point Northwardly along the Western line of 16th Street, 300 feet to a concrete monument, (said monument being on a chord of North 8 degrees 45 minutes West from the beginning point); runs thence South 83 degrees 46 minutes East 300 feet to a concrete monument; runs thence South 3 degrees 46 minutes East 300 feet to a concrete monument; runs thence North 83 degrees 54 minutes East 420 feet to a concrete monument, che point of beginning.

NHMIES
Cypress Pointe Rihab & Licauth
Chre Center
Took South Nath Street
Wilmington, NC
28401 ido13

### **UNOFFICIATION**

#### EXHIBIT A

The land situated in the State of North Carolina, County of Forsyth and is described as follows:

Beginning at a point at the west line of Silas Creek Parkway, said point being at the southeast corner of the property owned by Duke Power Company and being at the intersection of said line with the North line of Charter Street; running thence with said line of Silas Creek ( kway, South 24 degrees 06 minutes East 91.30 feet to a point, South 31 degrees 09 minutes East 46.07 feet to a point, south 09 degrees 24 minutes East 197.58 feet, South 08 degrees 40 minutes East 2.78 feet to a point, South 09 degrees 11 minutes East 13.46 feet to a point; thence a new line, North 85 degrees 54 minutes West 155.46 feet to an iron stake in the northeast corner of Lot No. 25 on the map of West Oaks Development, continuing thence in the same direction along the North lines of Lots 25, 26 and 27, 277.95 feet to an icon stake in the Northwest corner of Lot No. 27; thence North 07 degines 50 minutes East 281.86 feet to a point; thence South 88 degrees 1; minutes East 261.27 feet to a point; thence North 04 degrees 22 minutes East 38.87 feet to a point at the north line of Charter Street; thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes East 49.74 feet to the point of beginning, formerly Lots Nos. 33, 34 and 35 on the Map of West Jaks Development, plat of which is recorded in Plat Book 3, Page 23, in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Forsyth County, North Carolina and now being Lot 121, Block 1659, and being 0.87 of an acre adjoining the West line of Silas Creek Parkway and the South line of the Duke Power Co. Property formerly owned by West End Properties Inc. The above description was derived from a plat of survey by John G. Bane & Associates, dated May 27, 1976.

> NH# 191 Silas Creck Manor 3350 Silas Creek Parkway Winsten, Salum NC 27103-3096

98766161

#### EXHIBIT A

That portion of land situate in the Southeast Quarter of Section 17, and portion of the Northeast Quarter of Section 20, Tourship 37 North, Range 5 East of the Second Principal Meridian in Elkhart County, Indiana, being described as follows:

Considering the West line of Valley View Wills according to Plat Book 9 page 2 as bearing North 01 degree 03 winutes 00 seconds West with all other bearings berein contained relative thereto; Reginning at a found from pipe at the Southwest corner of Lot Humber 7 in Valley View Hills; thence on and along the West line of Valley View Hills North 01 degree 03 minutes 00 seconds Nort 847.91 feet deed and measured to a found PK nail on the centerline of Hishauaka Road; thence on and along said centerline North 80 degrees 24 minutes 00 seconds Nest 32.56 feet deed and seconded to a found PS nail on the Exp line of the land described in Deed Record Rock 210 page 616 being the true place of buginning; thence on and along said Bast line South 01 degree 03 minutes 00 scoonis East 548.92 feet measured 648.91 feet dawd to a found iron pipe at the point of teginning of a 90 degrees 40 minutes 00 accords central angle curve concave to the Morthwest with a radius of 177.55 feet; thence on and along the arc of said curve 200.56 feet deed and measured to a round from pipe at the point of tangency of said curve on the South line of said deed; thence on and along said South line South 89 degrees 37 minutes 00 seconds West 330.01 feet deed and menaured to a found from pipe on the west line of said deed; thence on and along said west line North 00 degrees of winutes 00 seconds Nest 599.36 feet deed and measured to a found wood corner post; transe continuing on and along said west line North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 24.51 feet doed and becoured to a found iron pipe thence continuing on and along said year line North 00 degrees 42 minutes 00 seconds West 322.72 feet to a found PK nu'l on the centerline of the (Hishawaka Road: thomas on and along said centerline South 80 degrees 24 cinutes 00 begands East 540.58 feet doed and measured to the true place of beginning.

ALSO, casements over land as set out in the Agreement of Surface Vater by and between Kenneth II. Shultz and Robert II. Skillen, and Hishavaka Hele th Care Center dated Hovember 16, 1983 and recorded December 28, 1983 in Hiscolland as Record 160, page 549 in the Office of the Recorder of Elkhart County, Indiana.

NH# 209 Walley View Health Care Catr. 333 West Mishawaka Road EMPART, IN 46517

98766161

#### EXHIBIT A

All that portion of Parcels B, C and D of Parcel Map No. 5551, in the City of Bakersfield, County of Kern, State of California, as per Map recorded August 4, 1982 in Book 28, Page 89 of Parcel Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of said County, being described as follows:

Reginning on the Southeast corner of said Parcel Map No. 5551; thence on and along the East boundary of said Parcel Map No. 5551 the following 2 coases; thence (1) North 00°15'18" West, 27.97 feet; thence (2) North 20°51 41" East, 333.08 feet to the Northeast corner of Parcel B of said Parcel Map No. 5551; thence South 89°24'11" West, on and along the North line of wid Parcel B a distance of 120.00 feet to an angle point in the East boundary of said Parcel Map No. 5551; thence North 00°15'18" West, on and along the East boundary, a distance of 186.74 feet to the Northeast corner of said Parcel Map No. 5551; thence South 89°22'19" West on and along the North line of said Parcel Map No. 5551, a distance of 374.71 feet; thence South 00°13'22" East, 524.27 feet to the South line of said Parcel Map No. 5551; thence North 89°26'15" East on and along said South line a distance of 375.00 feet to the point of beginning. Said property is also slown as Parcel B of that certain Certificate of id sour.

Add property is an impliance recorded December.

Afficial Records.

NH #40 Californian (are Center)

Jall Mount Vernon Ave.

Bakenfield, CH 33301-3309 - Compliance recorded December 14, 1984, in Book 5718, Page 1055, of

98768161

#### EXHIBIT A

Lots Numbered 30, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51 and 52 "Warvan Terrace", an Addition to the City of Indianapolis, the plat of which is recorded in Plat Book 22 page 28, in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana.

ENCEPT, however, 65 feet by parallel lines off the antire East side of said Lot number 30; ALSO EXCEPT, that part of Lot numbered 52 conveyed to the State of Indiana being described as follows:

neginning at the Rottheast corner of said Lot 52; thouse Southerly along the East line of said Lot, 57.1 (set) thence South 85 degrees 33 minutes West, 18.5 feet; thence North 30 degrees 50 minutes West (North 30 degrees 50 minutes West deed) 68.1 feat to a point on the North line of said Lot; thence Easterly slong the North line of said Lot, 53.3 feet to the point of beginning.

NH#213
Wildwird Health Care Center
1301 East 16th Street
Tinduana palus IN H6219

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

Attic Boise, 10

VH 11216 98766161 14 Movest Rehab & Cave Cath 1 1001 South Hilton Bulse, 10 83705-1925

#### EXHIBIT A

Lot 1 and part of Lot 2 in Block 11, and part of Lot 3 and 4, Block 13 of LAMBACH'S HILLBORO SUBDIVISION, according to the official plat thereof, filed in Book 3 of Plats at Page 120, Official Records of Ada County, Idaho, in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwast Quarter of Section 17, Township 3 North, Range 2 East, Boise Feridian, Ada County, Idaho, more particularly described as follows.

Commencing at the center quarter section corner of Section 17; thence

North 89°36'15' West 1335.35 feet along the midsection line to the Northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of Section 17; thence

South 332.84 feet elong the 1/16 line to a point; thence South 89°29'28" East 105.18 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence

South 89°29'28" East 457.90 feet to a point; thence

South 0°05'14" West 365.30 feet to a point; thence

North 89°29'28" West 230.00 feet to a point; thence

North 45°00' West 272.00 feet to a point; thence

North 0°05'14" East 38.20 feet to a point; thence

North 45°00' West 64.03 feet to a point; thence

North 45°00' East 43.88 feet to a point; thence

North 0°05'14" East 60.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH a Utility Easement 16 feat in width being part of Lot 1 and part of Lot 2, in Block 11 and part of Lot 3 and 4, Block 13 of LAMBACH'S HILLBORO SUBDIVISION, according to the official plat thereof, filed in Book 3 of Plats at Page 120, Official Records of Ada County, Idaho, in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quartor of Section 17, Township 3 North Range 2 East, Boise Meridian, Ada County, Idaho, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the center quarter section corner of Section 17; thence

North 89°36'15" West 1335.35 feet along the mid section line to the Northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of the

Southwest Quarter of Section 17; thence

South 469.02 feet along the 1/16 line to a point; thence

East 30.00 feet to the east right of way line of Phillippi Street, the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence

South 89°29'28" East 189.34 feet to a property corner of the Valley West Care Center; thence

continued

# 216 (20)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED Page 2

South 0°05'14" West 38.20 feet along the property line of the Valley West Care Center; thence

North 45°00' West 31.68 feet; thence

North 89°29'28" West 166.88 feet to the East right of way line of Inillippi Street; thence

North 16.00 feet along the East right of way line of Phillippi Street to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH an easement 10 feet in width for constructing a back slope, being part of Lot 1, and part of Lot 2 in Block 11 and part of Lot 3 and 4, in Block 13 LAMBACH'S HILLBORD SUBDIVISION, according to the official plat thereof, filed in Book 3 of Plats at Page 170. Official Records of Ada County, Idaho, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the center quarter section corner of Section 17; thence

North 89°36'15" West 1335.15 feet along the mid section line to the Northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 17; thence

South 485.02 feet along the 1/16 line to a point; thence

East 30.00 feet to the East right of May line of Phillippi Street; thence

South 89°29'28" East 152.61 feet to the FOINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing

South 89°29'28" East 14.27 feet; thence

South 45°00' East 31.68 feat to a property corner of The Valley West Care Center; thence continuing

South 45°00' East along the property line of The Valley West Care Center, 272.00 feet; thence

South 89°29'28" East along the property line of The Valley West Care Center 230.00 feet to the West right of way line of Hilton Street; thence South 0°05'14" West 10.00 feet elong the West right of way line of Hilton Street; thence paralleling the South property line of The Valley West Care Center;

North 89°29'28" West 234.16 feet; thence paralleling the Southwest boundary of The Valley West Care Center,

North 45°00' West 317.95 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

LESS AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM a portion of said property Deeded to Ada County Highway District, by Warranty Deed, recorded May 24, 1979, as Instrument No. 7928093, and re-recorded June 5, 1979, as Instrument No. 7930189, which is more particularly described as follows:

continued

98766161

#216(ID)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED Page 3

A strip of land for public right of way located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 17, Township 3 North, Range 2 East of the Boise Meridian in Ada County, Idaho, being a portion of Lot 1, Block 11 and a portion of Lot 4, Block 13 of LAMBACH'S HILLBORD SUBDIVISION, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the center quarter section corner of Section 17; thence

North 89°36'15" Nost 1335.35 feet along the mid-section line to the Northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 17, thence

South 332.84 feet along the 1/16 line to a point; thence

South 89°29'28" East, 677.18 feet to the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING; said point being the Pest right of way line of Hilton Street; thence

South 00°05'14" West, 365.00 1cet along the West right-of-way line of Hilton Street to a point; thence

North 89°29'28" West 5.00 feet to a point; thence North 00°05'14" East 365.00 feet to a point; thence South 89°29'28" East 5.00 feet to the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING.

South 89°29'28" East 5.00 feet to the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING.

NH #218: Cascade Cave Center 2014 South Indiana Ave S. Catoliceel, 10 83605-5999

#### EXHIBIT A

A parcel of land being a portion of Block D, MOUNTAIN VIEW SUBDIVISION, Caldwell, Canyon County, Idaho, according to the plat filed in Book 2 of Plats, Page 56, records of said County, lying in the Northeast Quarter of Section 34, Township 4 North, Range 3 West, Boise Meridian, Caldwell, Canyon County, Idaho, more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Northeast corner of Section 34, Township 4 North, Range 3 West, Boise Meridian, Canyon County, Idaho; thence

South 00 06' 20" fost a distance of 1,321.19 feet to the Southeast

corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; thence

South 89° 25' 56" West a distance of 30 feet along the South line of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter to a point; thence

North 00°06' 20" West a distance of 25 feet to the Southeast corner of Block D, MOUNTAIN VIEW SUBDIVISION, the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING of

this description; thence

South 89° 26' 56" West (formerly South 89° 29' West) a distance of 400 feet along the South line of said slock D to the Southeast corner of SKYLINE ESTATES UNIT TWO, filed in Book 11 of Plats, Page 22, records of Canyon County, Idaho; thence

North 00 06' 20" West a distance of 275.32 feet (formerly North 0' 05' West a distance of 275.3 feet) to the Northeast corner of SKYLINE

ESTATES UNIT TWO; thence

North 89° 27' 05 East (formerly South 89° 29' West) a distance of

400 feet to a point on the East line of said Block De thence

South 00° 06' 20" East a distance of 275.30 feet (formerly North 0° 05' West a distance of 275.31 feet) to the REAL POINT OF REGINNING of this description.

98766161 #319

#### EXHIBIT A

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land in the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 5, Township 6 North, Range 1 West, Boise Meridian, Gem County, Idaho, described as follows:

From the Southwest corner of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 5, Township 6 North, Range 1 West, Boise Meridian run

East on the section line 483 feet; thence

North parallel to the West line of said Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter, 660 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; run thence East parallel to the South line of said section, 837 feet to the East line of said Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter; thence

North on said East line 570 feet, more or less, to the South right of way line of the railroad; thence

Southwesterly along said South line of right of way, to a point 483 feet East of the West live of said Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter; thence

f control of the cont South parallel to the West line of said Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter, 380 feet, note or less, to said POINT OF BEGINNING.

NH #219 Emmet Rehab. Healthcare 714 North Butte Ave. Emmet, 10 83617

95756161 #331

#### EXHIBIT A

Situated in the County of Nez Perce, State of Idaho, to-wit:

Part of Lot 4, Block 8, LEWISTON ORCHARDS TRACT NO. 1 according to the recorded plat the of described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the East line of said Lot 4 and the centerline of Linden Avenue; therer West along the centerline of Linden Avenue to the point of intersection with the centering of 8th Street; thence North on the centerline of 8th Street a distance of feet; the...
ce South along in...
ce County, Idaho, measu.

tatl

Lewistan Rehab.: Lare Etr.

3315 8th St.

Lewistan, 10 83501-4998

... 339.74 feet; thence at right angles on a straight line to a point on the East line of said Lot 4; thence South along the East line of said Lot 4 to THE POINT OF BEGINNING, records of Nez Perce County, Idaho, measurements being from the centerlines of adjacent streets and allevs.

98766161 #222 .

#### EXHIBIT A

#### PARCEL I:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 21 in Township 3 North, Range 2 West of the Bolse Meridian, Canyon County, Idaho, and Bearing

North 672,3 feet along the West boundary of the aforesaid Northeast Quarter of the

Northwest Quarter; thence

East 465 feet on a line parallel to the South boundary of the aforesald Northeast

Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; thence

South 323.5 feet on a line parallel to the West boundary of the aforesaid Northeast Quarter or the Northwest Quarter to the center of the Phyllis Canal; thence meandering

South 59" 0" West 203.8 feet, Southwest 294 feet on a curve to the left with a radius

of 716.78 feet and

South 35° 30' West 56.3 feet along the center of the Phyllis Canal to the intersection of the South boundary of the aforesald Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; thence

West 43.4 feet along the aforesaid South boundary to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### PARCEL II:

COMMENCING at the Southwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 21 in Township 3 North, Range 2 West of the Boise Meridian, Canyon County, Idaho, and bearing

North 672,3 feet, along the West boundary of the aforesaid Northeast Quarter of the

Northwest Quarter: thence

East 622.8 feet, on a line parallel to the South boundary of the aforesaid Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, to the REAL POINT OF ZEGINNING; thence

South 228.7 feet on a line parallel to the West boundary of the aforesaid Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter to the center of the Phyllis Canel: thence

South 59° 0' West a distance of 184 fact along the center line of the Phyllis Canal;

North on a line 465 feet East and parallel to the West boundary has of the said Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter

a distance of 323.5 feet; thence

East a distance of 157.8 feet to the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING, all in Canyon County, Idaho.

HDD2 Norupa Core Center HO4 Horton Norupa, 10 83651

#723

#### EXHIBIT A

IN WASHINGTON COUNTY, IDAHO!

Lote 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 17, and 18 of Block 1, PLEASANTS S'aulVISION NO. 2 to the City of Weiser, idaho, as the same appears on the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Recorder of Washington County, idaho: AND ALSO the following described parcel, being the North/South alley through said Block as vacated by City of Weiser. Idaho, orthance No. 733: Beginning at the northeast corner of Lot 12, said Block 1, thence South 248.77 feet to the southeast corner of Lot 7, said Blook 1. Thence East 15 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of Lot 18, said Block 1; thence North 248.77 feet to the northwest corner of Lot 13, said Blook 1; thence West to the Point of Beginning.

According to the office of the County Assessor, the address associated with the referenced roal entate is: 331 E. Park St.

the commence of the contract o

#225 Moscow, 10

EXHIBIT A

NH = 2.25 MISCOW Cure Conter 420 Rowr Street MISCOW 11) 93843

Situate in the County of Latah, State of Idaho, to wit:

PARCEL NO. 1

1

tots 2 and 3, Block 1, PARADISE HILLS ADDITION, to the City of Moscow, according to the recorded plat thereof, records of Latah County, Idaho.

PARCEL NO. 2

A trace of land located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 17, Township 39 North, Range 5 West Boist Heridian, Latah County, Idaho, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Montheast corner of Lot 6, Block 2 of the PARADISE HILLS ADDITION. To the City of Moscow, as shown on the recorded plat thereof, said point also being the Southeast corner of Lot 1, Block 1 of said Addition; thence 5. 0°17'00" E. along the cast boundary line of said Lot 6, Block 2, 225.33 feet; thence N. 56°05'07" W. 47.31 feet to a point on the easterly right-of-way line of Rowe Street; thence Northmasterly, 109.25 feet along said right-of-way line, along a curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 31°19'46", a radius of ty". Bo leet, and a chord bearing N. 15°22'53" E. 107.89 feet; thence N. 0°17'00" W. along said right-of-way line, 89.31 feet to a point on the north boundary line of said Lot 6, Block 2; thence N. 60°43' 00" E. along said north boundary line, 1'. 13 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL HO. 3

A portion of Rowe Street located in the PARADISE WICES ADDITION to the City of Moscow, Latah County, Idaho more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 3, Block 1 of Um PARADISE HILLS ADDITION to the City of Moscow, as shown by the recorded plat thereof, said point being on the westerly right-of-way line of Rowe Street; thence 5. 0°17'00" E. along said right-of-way line 56.05 feet to a point of curvature; thence Southwesterly, along said right-of-way, 74.73 feet, along a curva to the right, said curvataving a central angle of 30°37'38", a radius of 139.80 feet, and a chord bearing 5. 15°01'49" W. 73.84 feet; thence southeastmerly, 15.07 feet, along a curve to the right, said curvataving a contral angle of 19°11'35", a radius of 45 feet, and a chord bearing 5. 61°01'41" C. 15.00 feet; thence 5. 56°05'07" E. 45.07 feet to a point on the easterly right-of-way line of Rowe Street; thence northeasterly, 109.25 feet.

#225 (ID)

along said right-of-way line, along a curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 31"19'46", a radius of 199,80 feet, and a chord boaring H, 18"22'53" E, 107,89 feet, thence N. 0°12'00" W. continuing along said right of way line, 293.54 feet; thence 183.46 feet along the north end of Rowe Street, along a curve to the left to a point on the westerly right-of-way line of Rowe Street, said curve having a central angle of 262"49'09", a radius of 40,00 feet, and a chord bearing \$. 89°43'00" W. 60.00 feet; thence S. C"17'00" E. along said westerly right-of-way line, 237.49 feet to the point of beginning,

PARCEL ND. 4

A strip of rand 20,00 feet wide located in the Northeast quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 17, Township 39 Horth, Range 5 Hest Boise Meridian, Lotah County, Idaho, said strip of Log. contained within Lot 6, Block 2 of the PARADISE HILLS ADDITION to the City of Moscow as shown on the recorded plat (herof, and lying 10.00 feet each side of the following described centerline:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 9, Block 2 of the DEERFIELD ADDITION to the City of Moscow as shown on the then asterly in all Paradise in escription.

END OF EXHIBIT "A" recorded plat thereof; thence M. 56°05'07" W. 53.86 feet to a point on the southeasterly Fight-of-way line of Rowe Street as shown on said PARADISE 1711. S ADDITION plat and the last point of this description.

## UNOFFICIAL CORYGG161

#### EXHIBIT A

beginning at a point on the West right of way line of 700 hast Street (also known as UT 71), a 100 foot-wide state road right of way, said point being North U degrees 07/19" East 433,656 feet along Section line and North 89 degrees 35'40" West 64,18 feet from the Southeast corner of Section 18, Township 3 South, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Maridian, and running themse North D degrees 29'22" East 250.00 feet along said right of way line, thense North 89 degrees 35'40" West 445.00 feet; thense North 83 degrees 30'00" West 251,103 foot; thence North 89 degrees 35'40" West 363,418 feet; thence North 69 degrees 30'00" West 92.695 foot; thence South 25 degrees 48'00" West 311,947 feet; thence South 18 degrees 38'00" West 137,238 feet; thence South 89 degrees 35'40" East 61.424 foot; thouco North 0 degrees 12'51" East 18.50 feet; thence South 89 degrees 35 49" East 187.49 feet; thence South O degrees 12/51" West 323.75 feet to the North right-of-way line of 11000 South Street, a 3 rod (49.5 foot-wide) public street; thence South 39 degrees 35'40" East 59.961 foot along said right of way line; thence Nort O dogrees 07'19" last 430,279 feet; thomco South 89 degrees 35'40" East 413,30 feet; thence South 0 decrees 29'22" West 21,374 feet; thence South 89 degrees 35'40" East 600.4 feet to the point of baginning.

Excepting any ...

1 Subdivision rate.

1 Page 125 and any and Az.

Vif #330

Crosslands Rehab. 1 Health Care life.

575 E. 11000 South

UT 84070 Loss and Excepting any and all portions lying within the Legal Boundaries of Cottonwood Place No. 1 Subdivision recorded on August 9, 1991 as Entry No. 5109770 in Book 91-08 of Plats at Page 125 and any and and portions lying within the Boundaries of 11000 South Stroot.

NH #230

· Santy, UT 84070

EXHIBIT A

95766161

Lot 1, Block 1, of ENGELHART ADDITION TO LAKEWOOD ESTATES, as recorded in Plat Book 86, page 48, of the public records of Pinellas County, Florida.

NH#Z45 Property of Cook County Clark's Office Bay Pointe Nusing Pavilion 4201 31st Street South St. Petersburg, #L

337/2-4051